

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

STATE OF OHIO, :
Plaintiff-Appellee : Case No. 2018-0183
VS. : On APPEAL from the Hamilton
ROBERT BUTTERY, : County Court of Appeals
Defendant-Appellant : First Appellate District
: C.A. Case No. C-1600609
:

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE, OFFICE OF THE OHIO PUBLIC DEFENDER, ET AL.,

Brooke M. Burns (0080256)
Chief Counsel, Juvenile Department
Office of the Ohio Public Defender
250 East Broad Street, Suite 1400
Columbus, Oh 43215
(614) 466-5394
(614) 752-5167 (fax)
brooke.burns@opd.ohio.gov

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Office of the Ohio Public Defender

Joseph T. Deters (0012084P)
Hamilton County Prosecutor

Paula Adams (0069036P)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
**Office of the Hamilton County
Prosecutor**
230 E. Ninth Street, Suite 4000
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
(513) 946-3119
(513) 946-3021 (fax)

Counsel for the State of Ohio

Rickell Howard #0081982
Children's Law Center, Inc.
1002 Russell Street
Covington, Kentucky 41011
(859) 431-3313
rhoward@childrenslawky.org

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae* Children's
Law Center, Inc.

Raymond T. Faller (0013328)
Hamilton County Public Defender

Julie Kahrs Nessler (0085189)
Assistant Public Defender
(*Counsel of Record*)

**Office of the Hamilton County Public
Defender**

125 East Court Street, Ninth Floor
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
(513) 946-8256
(513) 946-8242 (fax)
JKNessler@cms.hamilton-co.org

Table of Contents

Page No.

Table of Authorities..... iii

Statements of Interest of Amici Curiae 1

Statement of the Case and Facts.....2

Argument in Support of Petitioner’s Proposition of Law2

Proposition of Law:

Juvenile adjudications cannot satisfy elements of an offense committed as an adult. Fifth, Sixth, and Fourteenth Amendments, United States Constitution; Sections 5 and 16, Article I, Ohio Constitution. *State v. Hand*, Slip Opinion No. 2016-Ohio-5504; *State v. Bode*, 144 Ohio St.3d 155, 2015-Ohio-1519, 41 N.E.3d 1156; *Alleyene v. United States*, 570 U.S. ___, 133 S.Ct. 2151, 186 L.E.2d 314 (2013); *Apprendi v. New Jersey*, 530 U.S. 466, 120 S.Ct. 2348, 147 L.Ed. 435 (2000). 3

I. The history and purpose of the juvenile court has always been rooted in rehabilitation 3

II. Prosecuting juvenile offender registrants for failing to comply with R.C. 2950 as adults runs afoul of the juvenile court’s rehabilitative purpose..... 5

III. Placing juvenile offenders on sex offender registries causes harm and does not improve public safety 8

IV. Applying R.C. 2950.99 to juvenile offenders offends fundamental fairness 17

Conclusion.....20

Certificate of Service22

Table of Authorities

	Page No.
Cases:	
<i>Alleyene v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. ___, 133 S.Ct. 2151, 186 L.E.2d 314 (2013) ..	3
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466, 120 S.Ct. 2348, 147 L.Ed. 435 (2000)	3
<i>Children’s Home of Marion County v. Fetter</i> , 90 Ohio St. 110, 106 N.E. 761 (1914)	4
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48, 130 S.Ct. 2011, 176 L.Ed.2d 825 (2010)	15
<i>In re Agler</i> , 19 Ohio St.2d 70, 249 N.E.2d 808 (1969)	4
<i>In re Anderson</i> , 92 Ohio St.3d 63, 748 N.E.2d 67	17
<i>In re C.P.</i> , 131 Ohio St.3d 513, 2012-Ohio-1446, 967 N.E.2d 729	2, 3, 6, 20
<i>In re C.S.</i> , 115 St.3d 267, 2007-Ohio-4919, 874 N.E.2d 1177	4
<i>In re Caldwell</i> , 76 Ohio St.3d 156, 666 N.E.2d 1367 (1996)	4, 13
<i>In re Cases held for the decision in In re D.J.S.</i> , 130 Ohio St.3d 253, 2011-Ohio- 5349, 957 N.E.2d 288	5
<i>In re D.J.S.</i> , 130 Ohio St.3d 257, 2011-Ohio-5342, 957 N.E.2d 291	5
<i>In re D.S.</i> , 146 Ohio St.3d 182, 2016-Ohio-1027, 54 N.E.3d 1184	5
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1, 87 S.Ct. 1428, 18 L.Ed.2d 527 (1967)	18
<i>In re J.B.</i> , 630 Pa. 408, 107 A.3d 1, 16 (Pa.2014)	12
<i>In re Kirby</i> , 101 Ohio St.3d 312, 2004-Ohio-970, 804 N.E.2d 476	4
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 564 U.S. 261, 131 S.Ct. 2394, 180 L.Ed.2d 310 (2011)	15
<i>Johnson v. Texas</i> , 509 U.S. 350, 113 S.Ct. 2658, 125 L.Ed.2d 290 (1993)	15
<i>Kent v. United States</i> , 383 U.S. 541, 86 S.Ct. 1045, 16 L.Ed.2d 84 (1966)	4

Cases (Cont'd):

<i>McKeiver v. Pennsylvania</i> , 403 U.S. 528, 91 S.Ct. 1976, 29 L.Ed.2d 647 (1971)	18
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460, 132 S.Ct. 2455, 183 L.Ed.2d 407 (2012).....	15
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551, 125 S.Ct. 1183, 161 L.Ed.2d 1 (2005)	8, 15
<i>State v. Bode</i> , 144 Ohio St.3d 155, 2015-Ohio-1519, 41 N.E.3d 1156	3
<i>State v. Carnes</i> , Slip Opinion No. 2018-Ohio-3256.....	3, 19, 20
<i>State v. Hand</i> , 149 Ohio St.3d 94, 2016-Ohio-5504, 73 N.E.3d 448.....	5, 18, 19, 20
<i>State ex rel. Scripps Howard Broadcasting Co. v. Cuyahoga County Court of Common Pleas, Juvenile Division</i> , 73 Ohio St.3d 19, 652 N.E.2d 179 (1995)..	2
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 129 Ohio St.3d 344, 2011-Ohio-3374, 952 N.E.2d 1108	5

Constitutional Provisions:

Fifth Amendment, U.S. Constitution	3
Sixth Amendment, U.S. Constitution.....	3
Fourteenth Amendment, U.S. Constitution.....	3
Article I, Section 5, Ohio Constitution	3
Article I, Section 16, Ohio Constitution	3

Statutes:

R.C. 2152.....	4
R.C. 2152.01.....	4
R.C. 2152.02.....	8
R.C. 2950.....	3, 5, 19

Statutes (Cont'd):	Page No.
R.C. 2950.01	5
R.C. 2950.02	11
R.C. 2950.04	5, 8
R.C. 2950.041	5, 8
R.C. 2950.05	8
R.C. 2950.06	8
R.C. 2950.081	8
R.C. 2950.09	19
R.C. 2950.99	6, 8
R.C. 2950.111	5
 Other Authorities:	
A.J. Harris et. al., <i>Collateral Consequences of Juvenile Sex Offender Registration and Notification: Results from a Survey of Treatment Providers</i> , International Journal of Offender Therapy and Comparative Criminology 62(4): 1-27 (2016)	9
A.J. Harris et. al., <i>Collateral Consequences of Juvenile Sex Offender Registration and Notification: Results from a Survey of Treatment Providers</i> , 2: 5 (2014)	15, 16
Amy Halbrook, <i>Juvenile Pariahs</i> , 65 Hastings L.J.I, 11-12 (December 2013)	14
Ashley R. Brost & Annick-Marie S. Jordan, <i>Punishment that Does Not Fit the Crime: The Unconstitutional Practice of Placing Youth on Sex Offender Registries</i> , 62 S.D.L.Rev. 806 (2017)	9, 10
Catherine L. Carpenter & Amy E. Beverlin, <i>The Evolution of Unconstitutionality in Sex Offender Registration Laws</i> , 63 Hastings L.J. 1071 (2012).....	12

Other Authorities (Cont'd):

- Elizabeth J. Letourneau et al., *Effects of Juvenile Sex Offender Registration on Adolescent Well-Being: An Empirical Examination*, 24(1) J.Psychology, Pub.Policy, & Law 105 (2017) 7, 11, 13, 17
- Elizabeth .J. Letourneau & M.H. Miner, *Juvenile Sex Offenders: A Case Against the Legal and Clinical Status Quo*. 17 Sexual Abuse: A J.Research & Treatment 293 (2005)..... 9
- Finkelhor, D. & Jones, L. *Have Sexual Abuse and Physical Abuse Declined Since the 1990s?* Crimes Against Children Research Center, CV267 (2012) 17
- Franklin E. Zimring, *An American Travesty: Legal Responses to Adolescent Sexual Offending*, Chicago, IL: The University of Chicago Press. (2004)..... 9
- Franklin E. Zimring et al., *Investigating the Continuity of Sex Offending: Evidence from the Second Philadelphia Birth Cohort*, 26 Justice Quarterly 58 (2009)..... 13
- FranklinE. Zimring, *The Youth Violence Epidemic: Myth or Reality?*, 33 Wake Forest L.Rev. 727 (1998)..... 8
- Human Rights Watch, *Raised on the Registry: The Irreparable Harm of Placing Children on Sex Offender Registries in the US*, at 30 (2013)..... 10, 16
- Illinois Juvenile Justice Commission, *Improving Illinois' Response to Sexual Offenses Committed by Youth: Recommendations for Law, Policy, and Practice*, at 28-36 (2014)..... 16
- Jeffrey C. Sandler et al., *Juvenile Sexual Crime Reporting Rates Are Not Influenced by Juvenile Sex Offender Registration Polices*, 23(2) J.Psychology, Pub.Policy, & Law 131 (2017)..... 14, 17
- Jill Levenson & Richard Tewksbury, *Collateral Damage: Family Members of Registered Sex Offenders*, 34 Am.J.Criminal Justice 54 (2009)..... 10

Other Authorities (Cont'd):

Jill S. Levenson et al., <i>Grand Challenges: Social Justice and the Need for Evidence-Based Sex Offender Registry Reform</i> , 43(2) J.Sociology & Soc.Welfare 3 (2016)	10
Judith V. Becker & Scotia J. Hicks, <i>Juvenile Sexual Offenders: Characteristics, Interventions, and Policy Issues</i> , 989 Annals NY Acad.Sci. 397 (2003).....	14
Laura Cohen, <i>Department, Juvenile Justice Cruel and Unusual: The Senseless Stigmatization of Youth Registries</i> , 33 Crim. Just. 46 (2018).....	13
Laurence Steinberg, <i>Adolescent Development and Juvenile Justice</i> , 5 Ann.Rev.Clin.Psychol. 2009 47-73 (2018).....	14
M.C. Seto & M.L. Lalumiere, <i>What is So Special About Male Adolescent Sexual Offending? A review and test of explanations through meta-analysis</i> , 136 Psychol. Bull. 526 (2010).....	16
Michael F. Caldwell et al., <i>An Examination of the Sex Offender Registration and Notification Act as Applied to Juveniles: Evaluating the Ability to Predict Sexual Recidivism</i> , 14 J.Psychology, Pub.Policy, & Law 89(2008)	13
Michael F. Caldwell, <i>Sexual Offense Adjudication and Recidivism Among Juvenile Offenders</i> , 19 Sexual Abuse: J.Research & Treatment 107 (2007)	12
Michael F. Caldwell, <i>Study Characteristics and Recidivism Base Rates in Juvenile Sex Offender Recidivism</i> , 54 Int'l J.Offender Therapy & Comparative Criminology 197 (2010)	12, 14, 15
Michael F. Caldwell, <i>Quantifying the Decline in Juvenile Sexual Recidivism Rates</i> , 22(4) J.Psychology, Pub.Policy, and Law, 414 (2017).....	13
Michael F. Caldwell, <i>What We Do Not Know about Juvenile Sexual Re-offense Risk</i> , 7 Child Maltreatment 291 (2002)	14
Phoebe Geer, <i>Justice Served?</i> , 27 Developments in Mental Health Law 33.....	7

Other Authorities (Cont'd):

Press Release, Office of Justice Programs, *Jurisdictions Substantially Implement Sex Offender Registration and Notification Act* (2013)..... 9

Ralph A. Rossum, *Holding Juveniles Accountable: Reforming America’s “Juvenile Injustice System,”* 22 *Pepperdine L.Rev.* 907 18

Richard Tewksbury & Matthew Lees, *Perceptions of Sex Offender Registration: Collateral Consequences and Community Experiences,* 26 *Sociological Spectrum* 309 (2006)..... 10

Robert E. Shepherd, *Advocating for the Juvenile Sex Offender, Part 2,* 21 *Crim.Just.* 52 (2007) 7

Sugarman, R.S., Letter submitted on behalf of New York State to Linda Baldwin, Director, USDOJ, Office of the Justice Programs, SMART Office. (2011)..... 7
